

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
7/5/2019 4:05 PM

NO. 53025-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JACE HAMBRICK,  
Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY

Clark County Cause No. 17-1-00384-1

The Honorable Gregory M. Gonzales, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Skylar T. Brett  
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC  
PO BOX 18084  
SEATTLE, WA 98118  
(206) 494-0098  
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3**

**ARGUMENT..... 7**

**I. Mr. Hambrick’s bench trial was held in violation of his constitutional right to a jury trial; he never personally waived that right. .... 7**

**II. The trial court’s findings of fact are insufficient to support Mr. Hambrick’s conviction for attempted rape of a child because the court (acting as factfinder) did not find that he *believed* that the fictional alleged victim was younger than fourteen..... 10**

**III. The sentencing condition prohibiting Mr. Hambrick from “unauthorized use of electronic media” is unconstitutionally vague..... 13**

**CONCLUSION ..... 18**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1709, 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969).....	9
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 92 S.Ct. 2294, 33 L.Ed.2d 222 (1972).....	17
<i>Hodges v. Easton</i> , 106 U.S. 408, 1 S.Ct. 307, 27 L.Ed. 169 (1882).....	9
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218, 93 S.Ct. 2041, 36 L.Ed.2d 854 (1973).....	9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 444 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2006), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 553 U.S. 285, 128 S.Ct. 1830, 170 L.Ed.2d 650 (2008).....	17

### WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>City of Bellevue v. Acrey</i> , 103 Wn.2d 203, 691 P.2d 957 (1984) .....	8
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Belser</i> , 50899-1-II, 2019 WL 1779616 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 23, 2019).....	14
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 143 Wn. App. 507, 178 P.3d 371 (2008) .....	11, 13
<i>State v. Cocom-Vazquez</i> , 50282-8-II, 2018 WL 5013925 (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2018), <i>review denied</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1021, 433 P.3d 816 (2019) 14	
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	14
<i>State v. Hos</i> , 154 Wn. App. 238, 225 P.3d 389 (2010).....	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Irwin</i> , 191 Wn. App. 644, 364 P.3d 830 (2015).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 173 Wn.2d 895, 270 P.3d 591 (2012).....	11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Ramirez–Dominguez</i> , 140 Wn. App. 233, 165 P.3d 391 (2007)....	8

<i>State v. Sanchez Valencia</i> , 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010)....	15, 17
<i>State v. Wicke</i> , 91 Wn.2d 638, 591 P.2d 452 (1979) .....	8, 9, 10

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	2, 17
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 8
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	1, 2, 8, 14
Wash. Const. art. I, § 21.....	1, 8
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	2, 14

**STATUTES**

RCW 9A.44.076.....	11
--------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 pt. 1 Model Penal Code and Commentaries (1985) (MPC & Cmts.) ....	12
Judiciary Comm. of Wash. Legis. Council, Revised Washington Criminal Code 104-05 (Dec. 3, 1970) (Judiciary Comm. Draft).....	12
RAP 2.5.....	8
